BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light )
Company’s Request for Authority to Implement )  FEile No. ER-2014-0370 et al.
a General Rate Increase for Electric Service )

ORDER TO PROVIDE NOTICE TO CITIES AND COUNTIES
OF ELECTRIC RATE INCREASE AS REQUIRED BY
SECTION 393.275.1, RSMO

Issue Date: October 22, 2015 Effective Date: October 22, 2015

Section 393.275.1, RSMo 2000, requires the Commission to notify the governing
body of each city or county imposing a business license tax on gross receipts of any
electric corporation of any approved rate increase for that electric corporation that exceeds
seven percent. Further, the statute requires the Commission to:

include with such notice to any city or county the percentage increase

approved for the utility, together with an estimate of the annual increase in

gross receipts resulting from the tariff increase on customers residing in that
city or county.

Section 393.275.2, RSMo 2000, requires the taxing authority to reduce its tax rate to
reduce the amount of revenue collected under the tax, unless it chooses to maintain its tax
rate.

On September 2, 2015, the Commission issued a report and order that allowed
Kansas City Power & Light Company (“KCPL") to increase the company’s annual revenues
from its provision of electric service by 11.76%. On September 16, 2015, the Commission
approved KCPL's tariff sheets to implement the allowed rate increase. On October 22,

2015, the Commission denied rehearing requests.



As required by the statute and Commission regulations, KCPL submitted on
September 29, 2015 a list of the cities and counties within its service territory that impose a
business license tax on its gross receipts, along with an estimate of the annual increase in
gross receipts resulting from the rate increase on customers residing in that city or county.
That list and revenue increase estimate is attached to this order.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission’s Data Center shall mail a copy of this order to each city or
county identified by Kansas City Power & Light Company.

2. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION

[V [ovia K SOl

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory
Law Judge, by delegation of authority
pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 22" day of October, 2015.


popej1
seal

popej1
Morris


Kansas City Power Light Company
City Franchise Taxes Paid in 2013
4 CSR 240-10.060 (1) (A-C) Gross Receipts Tax

City Name

ALMA
ARMSTRONG
ARROW ROCK
AULLVILLE
AVONDALE
BELTON
BIRMINGHAM
BLACKBURN
BLUE SPRINGS
BOGARD
BOSWORTH
BRUNSWICK
CLAYCOMO
CLEVELAND
CONCORDIA
CORDER

DALTON

DEWITT

EMMA

GILLIAM
GLADSTONE
GLASGOW

GRAIN VALLEY
GRAND PASS
GRANDVIEW
HOUSTON LAKE
HOUSTONIA
INDEPENDENCE
KANSAS CITY - MONTHLY
KANSAS CITY - QUARTERLY
KEYTESVILLE
LAKE WAUKOMIS
LIBERTY

MALTA BEND
MAYVIEW
MENDON

MIAMI

MOUNT LEONARD
NORTH KANSAS CITY
NORTHMOOR
OAKS

OAKVIEW
OAKWOOD
OAKWOOD PARK
PARKVILLE
PLATTE WOODS
PLEASANT VALLEY
RAYTOWN

Attn:

CITY TREASURER OF ALMA

CITY TREASURER OF ARMSTRONG
VILLAGE TREASURER OF ARROW ROCK
VILLAGE TREASURER OF AULLVILLE
AVONDALE CITY COLLECTOR

CITY DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

CITY TREASURER OF BIRMINGHAM
CITY TREASURER OF BLACKBURN
CITY COLLECTOR OF BLUE SPRINGS
CITY TREASURER OF BOGARD

CITY COLLECTOR OF BOSWORTH
CITY TREASURER OF BRUNSWICK
VILLAGE TREASURER OF CLAYCOMO
CITY TREASURER OF CLEVELAND
CITY TREASURER

CITY TREASURER OF CORDER
VILLAGE TREASURER OF DALTON
CITY TREASURER OF DEWITT

TOWN TREASURER OF EMMA

CITY TREASURER OF GILLIAM

CITY COLLECTOR OF GLADSTONE
CITY TREASURER OF GLASGOW
CITY COLLECTOR OF GRAIN VALLEY
CITY TREASURER

CITY COLLECTOR OF GRANDVIEW
CITY COLLECTOR OF HOUSTON LAKE
CITY TREASURER OF HOUSTONIA
CITY TREASURER OF INDEPENDENCE
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

CITY COLLECTOR OF KEYTESVILLE
CITY COLLECTOR OF LAKE WAUKOMIS
CITY COLLECTOR OF LIBERTY

CITY TREASURER OF MALTA BEND
CITY TREASURER OF MAYVIEW
VILLAGE TREASURER OF MENDON
CITY TREASURER OF MIAMI

VILLAGE TREASURER OF MOUNT LEONARD

CITY TREASURER OF NKC

CITY TREASURER OF NORTHMOOR
VILLAGE TREASURER OF OAKS

CITY COLLECTOR OF OAKVIEW

VILLAGE TREASURER OF OAKWOOD
CITY TREASURER OF OAKWOOD PARK
CITY COLLECTOR OF PARKVILLE

CITY TREASURER OF PLATTE WOODS
CITY COLLECTOR OF PLEASANT VALLEY
CITY COLLECTOR OF RAYTOWN

Address
CITY HALL

23312 WALNUT

3007 HIGHWAY 10
506 MAIN ST

RR 13

CITY HALL

903 MAIN ST

CITY HALL

CITY HALL

CITY HALL

115 E 69 HWY

214 MAIN ST

CITY HALL

CITY HALL

VILLAGE HALL

CITY HALL

TOWN HALL

CITY HALL

PO BOX 10719

CITY HALL

711 MAIN

CITY HALL

1200 MAIN ST

5417 NW ADRIAN
CITY HALL

111 E MAPLE ST

412 E 12TH ST, 2ND FLOOR
412 E 12TH ST, 2ND FLOOR
CITY HALL

1147 S SHORE DR
PO BOX 159

CITY HALL

PO BOX 24

VILLAGE HALL

CITY HALL

RT 2, BOX 50

2010 HOWELL ST
4907 NW WAUKOMIS DR
821 NE DORIS

PO BOX 10766

940 NE BARNES

616 NE SECLUDED LN
8880 CLARK AVE
6750 NW TOWER DR
6500 ROYAL

10000 E 59TH ST

City

ALMA
ARMSTRONG
ARROW ROCK
HIGGINSVILLE
AVONDALE
BELTON
KANSAS CITY
BLACKBURN
BLUE SPRINGS
BOGARD
BOSWORTH
BRUNSWICK
CLAYCOMO
CLEVELAND
CONCORDIA
CORDER
DALTON
DEWITT

EMMA

GILLIAM
GLADSTONE
GLASGOW
GRAIN VALLEY
GRAND PASS
GRANDVIEW
KANSAS CITY
HOUSTONIA
INDEPENDENCE
KANSAS CITY
KANSAS CITY
KEYTESVILLE
LAKE WAUKOMIS
LIBERTY
MALTA BEND
MAYVIEW
MENDON

MIAMI

MALTA BEND

N KANSAS CITY
NORTHMOOR
KANSAS CITY
GLADSTONE
KANSAS CITY
KANSAS CITY
PARKVILLE
PLATTE WOODS
PLEASANT VALLEY
RAYTOWN

Paid Franchise Taxes,
(G), Increased by Final
Rate Increase Order

State Zip Code  Total Franchise Taxes Paid

MO 64001 19,428.76 21,699.98
MO 65230 8,990.14 10,041.09
MO 65320 4,797.49 5,358.32
MO 64307 2,976.03 3,323.93
MO 64117 14,749.92 16,474.19
MO 64012 33,282.21 37,172.90
MO 64161 6,637.98 7,413.96
MO 65321 9,539.72 10,654.91
MO 64015 130,082.80 145,289.48
MO 64622 6,491.59 7,250.46
MO 64623 10,627.10 11,869.41
MO 65236 43,069.02 48,103.79
MO 64119 575,186.06 642,425.31
MO 64734 21,360.60 23,857.65
MO 64020 58,149.72 64,947.42
MO 64021 12,798.40 14,294.53
MO 65246 2,182.19 2,437.29
MO 64639 4,231.78 4,726.48
MO 65327 5,303.28 5,923.23
MO 65330 6,955.85 7,768.99
MO  64118-0719 1,448,969.97 1,618,354.56
MO 65234 70,959.52 79,254.69
MO 64029 12,041.30 13,448.93
MO 65331 1,759.30 1,964.96
MO 64030 392,519.92 438,405.50
MO 64151 15,322.77 17,114.00
MO 65333 6,674.89 7,455.18
MO 64051 561,995.90 627,693.22
MO 64106-2786 13,758,288.20 15,366,632.09
MO 64106-2786 36,763,459.21 41,061,107.59
MO 65261 26,889.86 30,033.28
MO 64151 30,078.21 33,594.35
MO 64068 38,909.22 43,457.71
MO 65339 109,574.75 122,384.04
MO 64071 7,944.19 8,872.87
MO 64660 9,062.61 10,122.03
MO 65344 6,279.46 7,013.53
MO 65339 2,084.35 2,328.01
MO 64116 1,704,343.83 1,903,581.62
MO 64151 24,193.82 27,022.08
MO 64118 9,579.94 10,699.83
MO 64118 17,333.18 19,359.43
MO 64118 6,986.37 7,803.08
MO 64118 5,179.58 5,785.07
MO 64152 293,050.87 327,308.52
MO 64151 24,280.11 27,118.45
MO 64068 75,859.30 84,727.25
MO 64133 501,984.98 560,667.02



Kansas City Power Light Company
City Franchise Taxes Paid in 2013
4 CSR 240-10.060 (1) (A-C) Gross Receipts Tax

RIVERSIDE
SUGAR CREEK
SUMNER

SWEET SPRINGS
TINA

TRIPLETT
WAVERLY
WEATHERBY LAKE
WESTLINE

CITY COLLECTOR OF RIVERSIDE

CITY COLLECTOR OF SUGAR CREEK
CITY COLLECTOR OF SUMNER

CITY TREASURER OF SWEET SPRINGS
VILLAGE OF TINE

CITY TREASURER OF TRIPLETT

CITY TREASURER OF WAVERLY

CITY COLLECTOR OF WEATHERBY LAKE
VILLAGE TREASURER OF WESTLINE

2950 NW VIVION RD
PO BOX 8537

CITY HALL

CITY HALL

PO BOX 87

CITY HALL

CITY HALL

7200 NW EASTSIDE DR
PO BOX 342

RIVERSIDE
SUGAR CREEK
SUMNER

SWEET SPRINGS
TINA

TRIPLETT
WAVERLY
KANSAS CITY
CLEVELAND

MO
MO
MO

MO
MO

MO
MO

64150
64054
64681
65351
64682
65286
64096
64152
64734

360,164.61
1,233,395.79
6,398.57
64,091.74
160,515.42
1,780.50
36,120.61
152,575.40
2,625.73

58,920,114.62

402,267.85
1,377,579.76
7,146.56
71,584.06
179,279.67
1,988.64
40,343.11
170,411.46
2,932.68

65,807,876.02



STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in
this office and | do hereby certify the same to be a true copy
therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission,

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 22" day of October 2015.

VYV Lo LD ertaf

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary




MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
October 22, 2015

File/Case No. ER-2014-0370

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Office General Counsel

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Sierra Club

Sunil Bector

85 Second Street, 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-3441
sunil.bector@sierraclub.org

Sierra Club

Lisa K Perfetto

48 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Iperfetto@earthjustice.org

United States Department of
Energy

Robert E Sauls

625 East 26th St

Kansas City, MO 64108

City of Alma, Missouri
Legal Department

205 County Rd.

Alma, MO 64001

City of Aullville, Missouri
Legal Department

23312 Walnut

Higginsville, MO 64307

City of Birmingham, Missouri
Legal Department

510 Spratley

Birmingham, MO 64161

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Nathan Williams

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov

Sierra Club

Thomas Cmar

1101 Lake Street, Ste. 405B
Oak Park, IL 60301
tcmar@earthjustice.org

Union Electric Company
James B Lowery

111 South Ninth St., Suite 200
P.O. Box 918

Columbia, MO 65205-0918
lowery@smithlewis.com

United States Department of
Energy

Sean Tshikororo

1000 Independence Ave SW
Washington, DC 20585

City of Armstrong, Missouri
Legal Department

Halley Street

Armstrong, MO 65230

City of Avondale, Missouri
Legal Department

3007 Highway 10

Avondale, MO 64117

City of Blackburn, Missouri
Legal Department

207 N. Main

P.O. Box 174

Blackburn, MO 65321

Office of the Public Counsel
Dustin Allison

200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Sierra Club

Henry B Robertson

319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63102
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

Union Electric Company
Wendy Tatro

1901 Chouteau Avenue
St. Louis, MO 63103-6149
AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Brightergy, LLC

Andrew Zellers

1712 Main Street, 6th Floor
Kansas City, MO 64108
andyzellers@brightergy.com

City of Arrow Rock, Missouri
Legal Department

City Treasurer of Arrow Rock
Arrow Rock, MO 65320

City of Belton, Missouri
Legal Department

506 Main

Belton, MO 64012

City of Blue Springs, Missouri
Legal Department

903 W. Main Street

Blue Springs, MO 64015



City of Bogard, Missouri
Legal Department

P.O. Box 17

Bogard, MO 64622

City of Claycomo, Missouri
Legal Department

115 E 69 Hwy

Claycomo, MO 64119

City of Corder, Missouri
Legal Department

305 N. Lafayette St.
Corder, MO 64021

City of Emma, Missouri
Legal Department

101 S. EIm St.

Emma, MO 65327

City of Glasgow, Missouri
Legal Department

100 Market Street
Glasgow, MO 65254

City of Grandview, Missouri
Legal Department
1200 Main Street
Grandview , MO 64030-2498

City of Independence, Missouri
Legal Department

111 E. Maple Street
Independence, MO 64050

City of Keytesville, Missouri
Legal Department

404 W. Bridge St.

Keytesville, MO 65261

City of Malta Bend, Missouri
Legal Department

101 W. State Street

Malta Bend, MO 65339

City of Bosworth, Missouri
Legal Department

116 N. Kansas Ave.
Bosworth, MO 64623

City of Cleveland, Missouri
Legal Department

214 Main Street

Cleveland, MO 64734

City of Dalton, Missouri
Legal Department

City Treasurer of Dalton
Dalton, MO 65246

City of Gilliam, Missouri
Legal Department

105 W. Main St.

Gilliam , MO 65330

City of Grain Valley, Missouri
Legal Department

711 Main

P.O. Box 364

Grain Valley, MO 64029

City of Houston Lake, Missouri
Legal Department

5417 NW Adrian

Kansas City, MO 64151

City of Kansas City, Missouri
Legal Department

414 E. 12th Street

Kansas City, MO 64106

City of Lake Waukomis, Missouri
Legal Department

1201 East St.

Parkville, MO 64152

City of Mayview, Missouri
Legal Department

402 W. Marshall St.

P.O. Box 24

Mayview, MO 64071

City of Brunswick, Missouri
Legal Department

115 West Broadway
Brunswick, MO 65236

City of Concordia, Missouri
Legal Department

618 Main

Concordia, MO 64020

City of DeWitt, Missouri
Legal Department

406 Monroe

DeWitt, MO 64639

City of Gladstone, Missouri
Legal Department

P.O. Box 10719

Gladstone, MO 64118-0719

City of Grand Pass, Missouri
Legal Department

City Treasurer

City Hall

Grand Pass, MO 65331

City of Houstonia, Missouri
Legal Department

121 N. Walnut St.

Houstonia, MO 65333

City of Kansas City, Missouri
Mark W Comley

601 Monroe Street., Suite 301
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537
comleym@ncrpc.com

City of Liberty, Missouri
Legal Department
101 E. Kansas St.
Liberty, MO 64068

City of Mendon, Missouri
Legal Department

310 Main Street

Mendon, MO 64660



City of Miami, Missouri
Legal Department

106 E. Wall St.

Miami, MO 65344

City of Northmoor, Missouri
Legal Department

4907 NW Waukomis Drive
Northmoor, MO 64151

City of Oakwood Park, Missouri
Legal Department

616 NE Secluded Lane

Kansas City, MO 64118

City of Platte Woods, Missouri
Legal Department

6750 NW Tower Drive

Parkville, MO 64151

City of Riverside, Missouri
Legal Department

P.O. Box 333

Jefferson City, MO 65101

City of Sweet Springs, Missouri
Legal Department

324 S. Miller

Sweet Springs, MO 65351

City of Waverly, Missouri
Legal Department

111 E. Kelling Ave.

P.O. Box 162

Waverly, MO 64096

Consumers Council of Missouri
John B Coffman

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
john@johncoffman.net

IBEW Local Union 1464
Michael E Amash

753 State Ave, Suite 475
Kansas City, KS 66101
mea@blake-uhlig.com

City of Mount Leonard, Missouri
Legal Department

RT 2, Box 50

Malta Bend, MO 65339

City of Oaks, Missouri
Legal Department

821 NE Doris

Kansas City, MO 64118

City of Oakwood, Missouri
Legal Department

940 NE Barnes

Kansas City, MO 64118

City of Pleasant Valley, Missouri
Legal Department

6500 Royal

Pleasant Valley, MO 64068

City of Sugar Creek, Missouri
Legal Department

103 S. Sterling

Sugar Creek, MO 64054

City of Tina, Missouri
Legal Department

105 N. Main Street
Tina, MO 64682

City of Weatherby, Missouri
Legal Department

P.O. Box 115

Weatherby, MO 64497

Federal Executive Agencies
Robert E Sauls

625 East 26th St

Kansas City, MO 64108

IBEW Local Union 1613
Michael E Amash

753 State Ave, Suite 475
Kansas City, KS 66101
mea@blake-uhlig.com

City of North Kansas City, Missouri

Legal Department
2010 Howell Street
N Kansas City, MO 64116

City of Oakview, Missouri
Legal Department

P.O. Box 10766
Gladstone, MO 64118

City of Parkville, Missouri
Legal Department

1201 East St

Parkville, MO 64152

City of Raytown, Missouri
Legal Department

10000 East 59th Street
Raytown, MO 64133

City of Sumner, Missouri
Legal Department

306 S. Cherry Street
Keytesville, MO 65261

City of Triplett, Missouri
Legal Department

City Treasurer of Triplett
City Hall

Triplett, MO 65286

City of Westline, Missouri
Legal Department

P.O. Box 342

Cleveland, MO 64734

Federal Executive Agencies
Sean Tshikororo

1000 Independence Ave SW
Washington, DC 20585

IBEW Local Union 412
Michael E Amash

753 State Ave, Suite 475
Kansas City, KS 66101
mea@blake-uhlig.com



Kansas City Power & Light
Company

Lisa A Gilbreath

4520 Main, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
lisa.gilbreath@dentons.com

Kansas City Power & Light
Company

Karl Zobrist

4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
karl.zobrist@dentons.com

Missouri Division of Energy
Alexander Antal

301 West High St.

P.O. Box 1157

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Alexander.Antal@ded.mo.gov

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers (MIEC)

Diana M Vuylsteke

211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com

Kansas City Power & Light
Company

James M Fischer

101 Madison Street, Suite 400
Jefferson City, MO 35101
jfischerpc@aol.com

Kansas City Power & Light
Company

Roger W Steiner

1200 Main Street, 16th Floor
P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64105-9679
roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Missouri Gas Energy (Laclede)

Rick E Zucker
700 Market Street, 6th Floor
St. Louis, MO 63101

rick.zucker@thelacledegroup.com

Kansas City Power & Light
Company

Robert Hack

1200 Main, 16th Floor

P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64141-9679
rob.hack@kcpl.com

Midwest Energy Consumers Group
David Woodsmall

807 Winston Court

Jefferson City, MO 65101
david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers (MIEC)

Edward F Downey

221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101
Jefferson City, MO 65101
efdowney@bryancave.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

prvoa T L erdnaf

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail
address will receive paper service.





